

No. 09-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREE SPEECH DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., FREE SPEECH COALITION,
INC., UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION,
CITIZENS UNITED, NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FOUNDATION, INC.,
INSTITUTE ON THE CONSTITUTION, DOWNSIZE DC
FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK B. WEINBERG
WEINBERG & JACOBS, LLP

GARY G. KREEP
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION

**Counsel of Record*
March 4, 2010
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(All amici curiae listed on inside front cover)

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

List of *amici curiae*:

The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy
Research, Inc.
American Conservative Union
American Target Advertising, Inc.
Citizens in Charge Foundation
Citizens United
Citizens United Foundation
ClearWord Communications Group, Inc.
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
The Constitution Party National Committee
Downsize DC Foundation
DownsizeDC.org
Eberle & Associates, Inc.
English First
English First Foundation
Free Speech Coalition, Inc.
The Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
Gun Owners Foundation
Gun Owners of America, Inc.
Institute on the Constitution
Law Enforcement Alliance of America, Inc.
The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education
National Right to Work Legal Defense and
Education Foundation, Inc.
Production Solutions, Inc.
Public Advocate of the United States
The Richard Norman Company
60 Plus Association
U.S. Border Control
U.S. Border Control Foundation
U.S. Justice Foundation
Young America's Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. FREEDOM OF SPEECH PRINCIPLES APPLY TO THE WASHINGTON REFERENDUM 71 PROCESS	5
II. THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH GUARANTEED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT APPLIES TO STATE REFERENDUM PROCESSES	11
III. FORCED DISCLOSURE VIOLATES THE TIME-HONORED RULE OF ANONYMITY WHICH PROTECTS THE CIVIL SOVEREIGNTY OF THE PEOPLE	18
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Hebrews 12:1	16
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, section 6	8
Article IV, section 4	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment I	7, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, § 19	33
Article II, § 1	5, 12, 33
Article III, § 1	9
Article VI, § 6	33
<u>STATUTES</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(4) (1976)	27
29 U.S.C. § 433(b)	26
RCW § 9A.46.020	9
RCW § 29A.72.130	9
RCW § 29A.72.150	5
RCW § 29A.72.230	10, 13
RCW § 29A.72.240	10, 13
RCW § 29A.72.250	5, 13
RCW § 42.56.030	13
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Baker</u> v. <u>Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17
<u>Belas</u> v. <u>Kiga</u> , 959 P.2d 1037 (Wash. 1998)	6
<u>Buckley</u> v. <u>American Constitutional Law</u> <u>Foundation</u> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	4, 11, 12
<u>Buckley</u> v. <u>Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	31

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 28, 29

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. ___, slip op.
(Jan. 21, 2010) 32, 33

Coffin v. Coffin, 4 Mass. 1 (1803) 16

International Union, UAW v. National Right
to Work Legal Defense and Education
Foundation, Inc., 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir.
1978) 26, 27

Kilbourne v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1881) 6

Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938) 22

Luther v. Borden, 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) 17

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 31, 32

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 4, *passim*

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 11, 12

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Paterson, 357 U.S.
449 (1958) 24, 27

Pacific States v. Oregon, 223 U.S. 118 (1912) . . . 17

State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy, 982 P.2d 611
(Wash. 1999) 5

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 19, 23

United States v. Gravel, 408 U.S. 606
(1972) 8, 10, 13

U.S. Terms Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779
(1995) 17

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v.
Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 22

Ex Parte Yarbrough, 110 U.S. 651 (1884) 13

MISCELLANEOUS

F. Bernstein, “An Online Peek at Your Politics,”
N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 4, 2000 30

W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Univ. of Chi., Facsimile ed: 1765)	15, 21
Article XXI, Constitution of Massachusetts (Oct. 25, 1780)	8
Article XII, Constitution of Pennsylvania (1776)	7
IV <u>The Debates in the Several State Conventions</u> (1866)	7
Declaration of Independence	20
1688 English Bill of Rights	6
<u>The Federalist No. 43</u> (Carey, G. & McClellan, J., eds.: Liberty Fund: 2001)	14
J. Miller, <u>Monopoly Politics</u> (Hoover Inst. Stanford Univ.: 1999)	30
W. Rawle, <u>A View of the Constitution of the United States</u> (2d ed. 1829)	14, 15
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., American Bar Foundation: Rev. Ed., 1978)	6, 15
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5th ed. 1891)	7, 14, 15
P. Trautman, "Initiative and Referendum in Washington: A Survey," 49 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 55 (1973)	6
St. G. Tucker, <u>View of the Constitution of the United States</u> , p. 302 (Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 1999)	14
J. Wilson, "Lectures on Law"	16, 18
